
I 

I 

• 

• 

• 

T/WFS/db* 

JUN 061990· 

BEfORE 'THE roBLIC urILITHS CXl-MISSICN OF'llIE srATE OF CALIFOONIA 

In the natter of CALIFORNIA wmrmN ) 
RAIIROM>, me. for the authority ) 
urrler Sections 454 an::l 491 of the ) 
PUblic utilities Co:le to increase ) 
talrist pa.ssen;Jer rates between Fort ) 
Brag:} ani Willits, california ) 
----------------------------) 

OPINION 

Bad<grourd 

Application 90-01-021 
(Filed January 16, 1990) 

california Western Railroad, ~. (am), originally 

requested authority to increase passerqer fares beb.~ Fort Bragg 

arrl Willits in A.85-11-016, filed Uovercl:er 12 1985 arrl arrerrled 

December 17, 1985. a-ffi requested the increase to raise pa.sse1)3er 

revenues bj 28% because its pa.sse.rqer service (both the scheduled 

am tourist service) was operatirq at a loss. 
CWR later filed A.85-12-005 to diSCX)J1tinue its schOOulErl 

pa.sserqer service. since the prq:osed discontinuance of scheduled 

pa.ssen;Jer service \tX)U}d affect the results of operation in A.85-11-

016, the requested fare increase was granted bj Interim D.86-02-

053, to be made final after the issue of discontinuance was 

decided. 
CWR claiIred authority fran the Interstate Ccrrrrerce 

carmission (ICC) to discontinue its scheduled p3.SS€'l)3er service, 

",'bile we issued 0.86-05-094 denyirq disc:onti.nuarK:e of service ard 

directirq the staff to aOOit a.'R. ICC aSSUIOOd jurisdiction over 

the lMtter of discontinuance arrl asked (lotR to refile its 

awlication with that O:muission • 

i 

i 

i 



• 

• 

• 

A.9O-01-021 TfWRS/db* 

'!be aWlication for disconti.nlanoe was refilM with the ICC ard 
hearims were scheduled in Fort Bragjo Prior to hearirqs Georgia 

Pacific sold O'I'R to Kyle Railroads, Inc. (Kyle). Kyle was not 
interested in discontinuirq service am witlrlrew the request. '1he 

ICC sul:s€quently cancelloo the hearirqs on discontinuance of am 

scheduled ~er service. 
'1he NJ?licaticn 

In A.9Q-01-()21, rnR requests an ir.crease of three dollars 

on adUlt to.Irist rates arrl one dollar on dUld toorist rates. '!he 

increases are shc1...n in the table bel<M. 

Present Rates Proposed Ra~ 

Adult Child IIdult Child 
willits - Fort Bra<J3 

Rowrl Trip $20.00 $10.00 $23.00 $11.00 

Willits - Fort Bragg 
$9.00 One-Way $16.00 $8.00 $18.50 

Fort Bra<J3 or Willits 
Northsp.lr Ro..url Trip $16.00 $8.00 $18.50 $9.00 

a-."'R estirrat.es that this prcposed rate ~ease will 

result in an additional $189,763 of annual gross revenues, whidl 

represents a 14.25% increase over 1989 gross revenues. 
'!be rate increase is interrled to rover su1::stantial 

additional capital expen:iitures for track, twmel ani bridge 

restoration as well as a<XJUisition of additional rollirq stock. 
a~ anticipates these experrli.tures will exceOO $140,000 annually. 

'lhe Protests 
'!here are bK> resp:>nses filed in this case wich protest 

the requested rate i.rr:::rease - one tit the Me.rdocioo COJnty F.ailway 

Society (MCRS) ard the other ~ }(anp¥oords of Merica (KOA). Both 

responses ask for scheduled hearirqs • 

i 

i 



• 

• 

• 

A.90-01-021 TfWRS/db* 

l«l<S states the higher rates ~ld result in l~ 
ridership ard revenue. M::RS suggests that ~atirq a Willits-

00sed service durirq the off-season wcrud increase ridership an:l 

revenue in the belief that there is an un-lOOt deItrurl for sudl . 
service. 

KOA is conoerned that revenue loss resulting fran a rate i 
~ease cx:old cause closure of rnR ani have a negative effect on 
l:usiness in Willits. RepeatEd o:mnents fran tourists that the 
rates are already too high are cite:l as CClt.lSe for this o:>ncern. If 
the rate increase is granted, KOA recc:mrerrls that revenues be used 
to provide year-roord service originatinJ in Willits, in part to 
ao:xtmn:late winter tourists. 

rnR resporrls to the cx:.mrents by shcMirg that its fares 
are la..Jer than those of other toorist railroads. Revenue data also 
shaHs that ridership was not affected bj previoos rate increases • 
o:npany reo?rds in:licate Willits generates only 30% of taJrist 
excursions durirq the surrtrer lIDflths, so CWR conclu::les that service 
l::ased in Willits ccllid not cperate profitably. 

MCRS arrl KOA are withdrawlrq their protests on the 0<iR 

p~ rate 1ocrease. Both intervenirq parties agree that the 
increase is ~ to p.mrue the financial- health of the tcurist 
service. Both parties are still requestirq hearirqs to discuss the 

establishment of a Wi11its-l:asOO S€'xvice durin:) the off-season. 
1be staff Sb.rly 

'!he staff identifies foor types of service provided l:1j 

a.'R: freight, mil, local a::cm.lter, arrl tcurist. 'lhe freight 
service hauls lcqs for the Georgia Pacific llnnber caIpany. 1be 

nail service transr.orts IMil for those ~ live alorqside the 
track. fJhe o:mruter service carries passen:Jers to varialS points 
between Fort Bra<J:J am Willits. '!be toorist service transp:>rts 
passen.:JerS fran Fort Brag;J to Willits or halfway to Northsp.Ir. '!he 

tcurist service is heavily patronized durinl the SllITITIer JOOflths • 

i 



• 
A.90-01-021 T/WRS/db* 

As am does not isolate tourist opel-at ions in its 
application, the staff firds rnR financials inadequate arrl provides 

a recalculation of revenues an:} requested revenue increases. 'Ihe 

recalculation of ~ f~ials reveals a revenue increase of -

$199,000 which represents a 15% increase over 1989 gross revenues. 
ant provides the staff with accurate estimates of the 

expenses that the rEqUeSted rate increase is interrled to rover. An 

estimate of $190,000 in annual e>:penses inclooes capital 
experrlitures as well as lal:or o:::st increases not previously 

detailed. 
'lhe staff fin:is the am request for rate increase 

reasonable, arrl notes that CWR shalld seek to iltprove profits by 

increasirg the mnnber of toorist ~s. 

niscussiat 
Usirq the data fran the- staff report, we calculate an 

• ~atirg ratio of 0.97. CWR seeks a rate increase to accarm:xlate 
anticipated increases in rna intenance ani cperatirg expenses. 'lhe 

estimated revenues resulting fran the requested increase exceed the 
expected increase in expenses by only $9,000. InclU<:lin} the 
revenues am expenses fran this rEqUest, the operating ratio 
renains essentially WlCharqed. '!he o::mnission firds this request -

for increase reasonable. 
Alth<:O:Jh the protesting parties raise the issue of 

i 

i 

profitability, CWR is confident that a rate increase will not 

significantly affect tourist pa.sserqer ridership. '1he staff 
reccmrerrls an increase in the number of toorist passerqers as a 
rreans of attractin:J higher revenues. '!he addition of an off-season i 
service fran Willits is considered a possible source of new 

passerqers • 
Both KOA arrl MeR'> express interest in establishin:J 

Willits-based. sexvice during the off-season, in part to generate 

• additional revenue. H<:Mever, no local residents awared to argue 



• 

• 

• 

A.90-01-021 T/WRS/dbt 

that such servioo is necessary. '1he issue is whether sud1 service 

wculd increase the railroad's profits arrl viability. 
'!he o:mnission will provide a forum for discussion of the 

pertinent issues. A workshop will be schedulEd to diso.lSS the" 

addition of Willits-based service. 

yirrli.rq; of Fact 
1. '!he issue of disoontinuance is resolved. 
2. CWR seeks authority to increase toorist rates by three 

dollars for adult passes ru'rl one dollar for d1.i.ld passes. 
3. am esti.JMtes the prqxGErl increase will result in an 

ad1ition:ll $189,763 \<.hich represents a 14.25% over 1989 gross 

revenues. 
4. KOA files a response prot.estirg the prcposed rate 

increase em SUfPOrtirq the addition of Willits-hlsed service in 

the off-season • 
5. t«:RS files a response protesti.n::) the prqx)S€d rate 

increase an:! SU[-POrti.n:J the addition of Willits-based service in 

the off-season. 
6. Both K~ am ~ with1raw their protests to the 

requested rate in::rease rut still surport the addition of Willits-

hlsed service in the off-season. 
7. 'Ihe staff firrls 0't'R financials inadequate because 

to.Jrist operations are not isolated in the awlication. 
8. '!he staff recalculates Qo1R financials to reveal a 

revenue increase of $199,000 Wich represents a 15% increase over 

1989 gross revenues. 
9. t}be requested rate increase is interrled to cover 

$190,000 in annual expenses resultirq fran increased capital 

e>:pelrlitures arrl labor cost increases. 
10. '!he staff firds the am re.]Uest for rate increase 

reasonable. 
11. '!he Ccmnission is willinJ to provide a forum for the 

disalSSion of a<klitional Willits-based service. 

/ 

i 

i 



• 

• 

• 

A.90-01-021 T/WRS/db* 

12. A wrkshq) will be sd1eduled to diSOJSS the additon of 

Willits-based service. 

o:R:llusicns of laW 
1. '1he requested rate increase is reasonable ani shoUld be 

authorized. 

ORDER 

i 

IT IS <HJ:mED that: 
1. '!he california Western Railroad, Inc. is authorized to / 

establish the increased rates as set forth in Al:Plication 90-01-

021. Tariff pIDlications authorized to be made as a result of this 

order rray be made effective after the ~ffective date of this order 

an1 after not f~ than five days notice to the ecmnission ani to . 

the p.Iblic. 
2. 'lbe authority granted herein will g,q>ire unless 

exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this 

order. 

i 



• 

• 

• 

A.90-01-021 TfWRS/db* 

3. I}be Transpbrtation Division will arran:.Je a workshop to i 
discu'5S a&iitional willits-based service at a titre am place 

arrenable to al! pnties. 
1his order is eff~tve tOOay. . 
Dated JUN 0 6 J~~D , at san Francisco, california. 

0: MITCHELL WlJ( 
Pr~ent 

FREDERICK R. DUDA 
STANU:Y W. HlII£1T 
~ B. OH.M~W' 
PA TRICtA M. ECKEilT 
~8 

I CERnFV THAT nus PECIS[On 
WAS APPROVED EY lHE /".fjOVE 

COMMlssrONERS TOOAV 

i 

i 


